PRINTED: 11/16/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDENTIAL IDENTIAL		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1000	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G157	B. WING		11/	/02/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L SPRINGS I AND II			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS ROAL DURHAM, NC 27707	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 130	Therefore, the facilit treatment and care This STANDARD is Based on observatinterview, the facility of 6 audit clients (#6 care. The finding is: During observations on 11/1/22 at 3:30pi preparing to apply of to promote wound homom. Client #9 was wheelchair. The hor to Staff A that he taken	sure the rights of all clients. Ity must ensure privacy during of personal needs. Is not met as evidenced by: Ition, record review and y failed to ensure privacy for 1 (a) while receiving personal (b) while receiving personal (c) in the medication administration of the medication in the medication is seated in his power one manager (HM) suggested are client #9 to his bedroom	W 1:	W130 The Qualified Professional v staff on clients right to privace personal care. The clinical transition of two times a week for one may on routine basis to ensure control provided privacy during personal the future the Qualified Privacy during personal care.	cy during leam will Assessments onth and then lients are lients care. ofessional o ensure	
	lifted client #9 out of on his side on the bremained opened, a curtains on the wind pulled down client # applied ointment on Review on 11/1/22 of Program Plan (IPP) diagnosis of spastic	ent there, in his bed. Staff A f his wheelchair and laid him ed. The door to the bedroom as well as the blinds and low, next to the bed. Staff A g's pants and briefs and buttocks. of client #9's Individual dated 10/5/21 revealed cerebral palsy and scoliosis. adent on staff for activities of		DHSR - Mental Nov 2 8 20	22	
W 189	Disabilities Profession clients should be afficious the doors to the receive assistance by STAFF TRAINING PCFR(s): 483.430(e)(W 18	9 Thank J. Adminis	ve-for	11-23-22 X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G157	B. WING	§		11/	02/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L SPRINGS I AND II			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS RO DURHAM, NC 27707			OLI LULL
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD HE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	The facility must proinitial and continuing employee to perfore efficiently, and compare the state of the sta	povide each employee with graining that enables the m his or her duties effectively, petently. In not met as evidenced by: ions and interviews, the facility all staff were competent in in wheelchairs in the van. This is clients (#8 and #9). The abservations at House II on evealed Staff N loaded client elchair on the van, and then the want the wheelchair. There as shoulder/chest seatbelt on wore a seatbelt across his af client #9's power wheelchair for the van with Staff C or. Continued observation for front brakes were secured thair stationary parts. There can be continued observation from the van with Staff C or. Continued observatio	W 1				
	repair quotes reveale	ed the power wheelchair had					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 0 0	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G157	B. WING		11	/02/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS RO DURHAM, NC 27707	CODE	102,2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	Review on 11/2/22 report for House II r 2022 inspection, no by the inspector. Interview on 11/1/22 staying in the home because their power repaired. Interview on 11/2/22 revealed the van washoulder/chest seat wheelchairs. Staff Creceived training hothe van, but the mal #8 and #9 on the vawith the parts and how to properly instagently shook the real wheelchair to demor Staff C was aware the wheelchair were broallowed some moved.	epairs since 12/9/21 and the e on 10/31/22. of the facility's van inspection revealed during the October repair needs were identified with Staff A revealed he was with clients #8 and #9 revealed to be with Staff C and Staff N as not equipped with belts for clients using revealed that she had we to secure wheelchairs on e staff usually loaded clients in and she was not familiar	W 1	89				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G157	B. WING		11	/02/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L SPRINGS I AND II			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS ROAD DURHAM, NC 27707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 189	and #9's wheelchair not locate any evide transport. Interview on 11/2/22 revealed that van edremoved. PROGRAM MONIT CFR(s): 483.440(f)(At least annually, the must be revised, as process set forth in This STANDARD is Based on record refacility failed to ensure Plan (IPP) for 2 of 6 updated. The finding	y was trying to get client #8 rs replaced. The QIDP could rnce of staff training for van with the Administrator quipment should not be ORING & CHANGE 2) e individual program plan appropriate, repeating the paragraph (c) of this section. not met as evidenced by: views and interviews, the ire the Individual Program audit clients (#7 and #8) was gs are:	W 1	W189 A and B The Wheelchair and Driving Training Instructor will in-service all staff on procedures for loading and securing wheelchairs. The clinical team will complete two observations a week fone month to ensure staff are prope loading and securing wheelchairs. If the future the Residential team leaders.		01/17/2023	
W 340	A. Review on 11/1/22 of client #7's IPP revealed a date of 9/16/21. Interview on 11/2/22 with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) revealed that no recent IPP had been planned or completed. B. Review on 11/1/22 of client #8's IPP revealed a date of 7/3/21. Interview on 11/2/22 with the QIDP revealed the facility did not have a QIDP for three months and she was still in training and the IPP for client #8 had not been coordinated.		W 34	completed. The Administrator of develop a calendar for all Person Centered Plans, the calendar with monitored weekly by the Admin to ensure the plans are held an completed in a timely manner. In future the Administrator will ensure the Person Centered Plans for clier completed on an annual basis.	ill be istrator d In the ure all		

		OF THE DIGITIES CENTROLO			OIVID NC	7. 0330-0331
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
***		34G157	B. WING		11	/02/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		· I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MINERA	L SPRINGS I AND II			410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS ROAD DURHAM, NC 27707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED (ENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 340	other members of the appropriate protection measures that inclustraining clients and shealth and hygiene. This STANDARD is Based on observation interview, the facility competently trained medication errors for #3) and adhering to findings are: A. During morning of during medication a between 7:20am - 7 medication errors we errors involved Staff wrong eye of client a medication to client received after eating prior to his meal. Client a medication that was L at the prescribed to the nurse when she were made. Review on 11/2/22 of 10/20/22 for client #3 Sol 0.2% should have three times a day for Sol 22.3-6.8 should a day for eye pressure. Review on 11/2/22 of dated 10/20/22 reveased that we been gimorning 30 minutes.	ne interdisciplinary team, we and preventive health de, but are not limited to staff as needed in appropriate methods. Is not met as evidenced by: ions, record review and of to ensure that staff were in notifying the nurse for ar 2 of 6 audit clients (#1 and their COVID-19 policy. The observations in House II dministration on 11/2/22:34am, Staff L made 4 ith clients #1 and #3. The full L placing eye drops in the full L placing eye full L placing eye drops in the full L placing eye full Eye fu	W 3	The responsible nurse will retra on Medication Administration a notifications to the nurse if med errors occur. Nursing will moni through Medication Administrat Assessments two times a week month and then on routine basi ensure medications are given p physician orders. In the future will ensure staff are trained to a medications per physician orde when to notify nursing if errors of	nd ication or on for one is to er nursing dminister	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		34G157	B. WING		11/	02/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS ROAD DURHAM, NC 27707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 340	10gm/15 every more Interview on 11/2/22 was not contacted by regarding client #3 in wrong eye, or that of Lactulose and had be received Tamsulous B. During observation survey on 11/1/22 at the face mask policy -4:00pm, Staff D, the B, Staff A and Staff interacting with client covering their noses C was observed in the face mask. At 5:45p client #9, without a in his meal. On 11/2/22 at 8:45al without wearing a moroms to go to the from the dining room, she exemption to not record revealed she exemption to not required the sexemption requirement in the sexemption requirem	with the Nurse revealed she by Staff L this morning received eye drops in the lient #1 did not receive breakfast over an hour after osin Cap 0.4mg. Ons in House II during the and 11/2/22, staff did not follow by On 11/1/22 from 3:00pm are Home Manager (HM), Staff O went in and out the house, atts with their face masks not as on 11/1/22 at 5:13pm, Staff he dining room not wearing a m, Staff C sat down next to mask and assisting him with mask and walked through ont room to complete the ng. When Staff C re-entered a was wearing one face mask. 1/2/22 of Staff C's vaccine received a religious serve the COVID-19 vaccine. Irred unvaccinated staff to	W 34	W340 B The responsible nurse will in-son the COVID 19 mask policy appropriate way to wear a mast clinical team will monitor through Interaction Assessments two times week for one month and then chasis to ensure staff are wearing mask correctly. In the future the will ensure the staff are trained COVID 19 requirement of mast proper fitting of masks.	and the lk. The lgh mes a lon a routine ling their line nurse on the	
W 369	proper way to wear a	a face mask was over the pinched across the nose.	W 36	9		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G157	B. WING			11/	02/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS ROA DURHAM, NC 27707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 369	The system for drug that all drugs, included self-administered, at This STANDARD is Based on observatinterviews, the facility medications were at This affected 2 of 6 findings are: A. During morning of House II on 11/2/22 administered 1 drop the left eye of client she had to wait 5 m medication in eye. A administered 1 drop into the left eye of c Staff L to review the containers. At 7:26a of Brimonidine Sol 22 client #3 with back-to Review on 11/2/22 of 10/20/22 for client # Sol 0.2% should have three times a day for Sol 22.3-6.8 should a day for eye pressured interview on 11/2/22 she read the bottles did not realize the mother than the right eye.	g administration must assure ding those that are are administered without error. In some that are early are administered without error. In some that are evidenced by: It is not met as even and the prior of a companies and the prior of a	W 3	169			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		34G157	B. WING	S		11/	02/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS ROAD DURHAM, NC 27707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 369	eye drops and to conthere is a medication B. During morning of House II on 11/2/22 administered Lorata Oyster Cal 500/Vit II Cap 0.4mg, Vit D3 20.5mg and 2mg = 2 was not observed go During breakfast in client #1 was observed 10/20/22 reversional draws been go morning 30 minutes retention. There is a 10gm/15 every morning the second process of the facility must keel locked except when administration. This STANDARD is Based on observation interview, the facility medication room remarks of the second process of the second pr	medications observations in at 7:32am, Staff L adine 10mg, Risperidone 1mg, 0 500mg/200 IU, Tamsulosin 2000 unit and Benztropine .5mg to client #1. Client #1 etting Lactulose Sol 10gm/15. House II on 11/2/22 at 8:42am wed eating a meal. of client #1's Physician Orders ealed Tamsulosin Cap 0.4mg iven to client #1 every after breakfast for urinary in order to give Lactulose Soling at 8:00am. I with the nurse revealed staff in preparing medications to all contact her if make an an and contact her if make an and contact her if make and contact her if ma	W 3		W369 The responsible nurse will retrain: L on Medication Administration an notifications to the nurse if medicaterrors occur. Nursing will monitor Medication Administration Assessitive times a week for one month are on routine basis to ensure medicatere given per physician orders. In future nursing will ensure staff are to administer medications per physician and when to notify nursing if occur.	d tion through ments nd then tions the trained sician	

STATEMENT OF DEF		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G157	B. WING		11	/02/2022
NAME OF PROVIDE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS ROAD DURHAM, NC 27707		70212022
	EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Durin Hous obser did no wipe o surve medic napki return Recon Medic "All co Intervi medic room EVAC CFR(s and un This S Basee facility varied audit o I). Review the fol 9/17/2 6/10/2 3/11/2; 12/10/ Interview disabil	e II on 11/1/22 ved giving clie of have tissue client #9's eye yor alone in the action cabinet in from the din ed to the med of review on 1 action Policy, controlled drugs few on 11/2/22 actions should is not occupie UATION DRIL (a): 483.470(i)(in the action Policy of TANDARD is don record refailed to ensure conditions. The clients (#2, #4, where on 11/2/22 clowing third shall be actionable with the action of the actio	edication administration in at 3:17pm, Staff A was ent #9 one eye drop. Staff A in the medication room to s. Staff A left client #9 and the e medication room, with the and door opened to get a ing area. Staff C promptly lication room. 1/2/22 of the facility's lated October 2018 revealed are stored double locked. 2 with the Nurse revealed be locked up whenever the d by staff. LLS 1) Inditions to- not met as evidenced by: views and interviews, the life fire drills were held under his potentially affected 6 of 12 #5, #6, #7, and #11 in House If House I fire drills revealed		The nurse responsible will in-son the requirement for the medicated staff is present to give medicated. Nursing will monitor through Madministration Assessments to week for one month and then obasis to ensure staff are following procedures for medication administration and the future the nurse will ensurate in ensuring the medicated is locked when not in use by a subject of the Schedule. The Administrator and Chairperson will monitor the Find monthly to ensure they are compact to the schedule. In the future the Administrator will ensure the Reference and the Schedule. The Administrator the Find monthly to ensure they are compact to the schedule. In the future the Administrator will ensure the Reference and the Schedule.	ication s unless the ons. edication of times a normal arouting inistration restaff aron closet staff. the Fire Drill ind Safety e Drills oleted per sidential	ne e e

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		34G157	B. WING		11/	02/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L SPRINGS I AND II			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS ROAD DURHAM, NC 27707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 454	CFR(s): 483.470(I)(The facility must proto avoid sources and the standard sources and the standard sources and the standard sources and transferred him #9's garments and a conclient #9's buttood interview with the North gloves that Staff A with became contaminate something and he not staff C witnessed client with his bare hands and sources and transferred source which we will be sourced by the staff A with the staff C witnessed client with his bare hands a staff C witnessed client with the staff C witnessed client witnessed cl	ovide a sanitary environment d transmission of infections. In not met as evidenced by: ons and interview, the facility staff did not contaminate had the potential to affect 44, #5 and #6) in House 2. In medication administration in at 3:30pm, Staff A put on this hands and considered in the medication room but client #9 to his bedroom to Staff A had to move the trash cation cabinet, then lock up, oves. Staff A kept the gloves of client #9 in his wheelchair to bed. Staff A removed client upplied a topical medication was to promote wound healing. Jurse on 11/2/22 revealed the ore for client #9's wound care	W 454	The nurse responsible will in-service on contamination and infection con The in-service will include the use gloves and what to do if food is contaminated. The clinical team we monitor through Interaction Assess and Mealtime Assessments two times week for one month and then on a basis to ensure staff are following infection control procedures. In the nursing will ensure staff are trained infection control with emphasis on contamination.	ntrol. of vill sments nes a routine all e future	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G157	B. WING		11/	02/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS ROAD DURHAM, NC 27707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 454	Continued From pa	ge 10	W 4	-54		
W 460	revealed client #3 re uncovered waffles in touching the food. Stouch the waffles and the bowl and put it in were not discarded table at 8:52am. Interview on 11/2/22 disabilities profession food became contained food became contained food became contained food AND NUTRIT CFR(s): 483.480(a)() Each client must recovered well-balanced diet in specially-prescribed for the facility audit clients (#7, #8, specially prescribed findings are: A. Observations in Hamilian food for the facility and the facility and the facility and the facility are the facility and the facility and the facility are the facility and the f	FION SERVICES (1) beive a nourishing, including modified and	W 40	60		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
35011		34G157	B. WING		<u> </u>	11/	02/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST. 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRIN DURHAM, NC 27707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	observation, client # eating. Review on 11/1/22 of Program Plan (IPP) heart-healthy, regular pieces. Additionally, safety and swallowing reviewed on 10/1/19. Review on 11/2/22 of evaluation, dated 8/ heart-healthy diet with food cut to ½" pieces. Interview on 11/2/22 of client #7 was working independently. Whe should eat, staff I staworking on cutting "stability professiona #7 should have his fin his plan, with food the table. B. Observation on 1 revealed client #8 was on top of a whole so and ate the meat on kitchen shears to curpieces. Additional observation and had cut the into 16 pieces that we wand to the pieces where we wand to the pieces was a staff M had lunch and had cut the into 16 pieces that we wand to the pieces was a staff M had lunch and had cut the into 16 pieces that we wand to the pieces was a staff M had lunch and had cut the into 16 pieces that we wand to the pieces was a staff M had lunch and had cut the pieces was a staff M had lunch and had lunch and had cut the pieces was a staff M had lunch and had lunch a	of client #7's Individual, dated 9/16/21, revealed a ar diet with food cut into ½" client #7 continues to have ng precaution guidelines, last and continues to have necessarily and some continues to have not continue t	W 4	60			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G157	B. WING			11/	02/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MINERAL SPRINGS I AND II			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS DURHAM, NC 27707			OLI LULL	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD E O THE APPROPRI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 460	for breakfast that we Client #8 swallowed Review on 11/1/22 of 7/15/21, revealed he and food should be C. Observation on 1 revealed client #9 won top of a whole so observed cutting up shears during the minch pieces. Additional observations and cut the ham and pieces that were larged breakfast that were Review on 11/1/22 of 10/5/21, revealed he and food should be compared food should come to MEAL SERVICES CFR(s): 483.480(b)(c) Food must be served this STANDARD is Based on observational field to ensure food temperature. This af II (#1, #3, #8, #9, #1)	ere cut into ½ inch pieces. If the pieces without incident. In client #8's IPP dated e was on a weight gain diet cut into ¼ inch pieces. In 1/1/22 at 5:00pm in House II was served ground taco meat off tortilla. Staff D was the soft tortilla with kitchen leal. The tortilla was cut into ½ In cons on 11/2/22 at 8:00am, and sandwiches for lunch and ded cheese sandwich into 16 ger than ¼ inch pieces. At leas served waffles for cut into ½ inch pieces. If client #9's IPP dated e was on a heart healthy diet cut into ¼ inch pieces. With the QIDP revealed that of the table, already cut. If (2)(ii) If at appropriate temperature, not met as evidenced by: ons and interviews, the facility als were served at appropriate fected all the clients in House If and and interviews are: If the pieces in House If and interviews are: If the pieces in House If and interviews are: If the pieces in House If and interviews are: If the pieces in House If and interviews are: If the pieces in House If and interviews are: If the pieces in House If and interviews are: If the pieces in House I	W 47	60 W460 A, B, and C The Qualified Professic Habilitation Specialist v on clients' diets. The c monitor through Mealtin two times a week for or on a routine basis to er are implemented as pre future the Qualified Pro- ensure staff are trained prescribed diet orders.	onal and will in-service linical team was assessmine month and asserve clients' escribed. In offessional will	will ents d then diets the	01/17/2023
	A. During observatio	ins of medication					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			34G157	B. WING			4411	20/2022
		PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L SPRINGS I AND II			S 4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS ROAD DURHAM, NC 27707	1 11/0	02/2022
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	W 473	administration on 1° of strawberry yogurd desk in the medicat #8's pills in a small yogurt. The yogurt was apposerved on ice. B. During observation administration on 11 removed a container refrigerator to use won top of the desk, was gathered for breakfar. C. During dinner observation on the desk, was package of ground by packet of meat sate to keep it cold. At 4: examining the extrathen set it aside on the D was observed con leftover package of placing the package for tacos. Clients #1 were served meat from meat at 5:15pm. Interview on 11/1/22 not prepare the mea expired last week, he Staff O acknowledge left on the kitchen control was perishable food.	Int/1/22 at 3:15pm, a container to was observed sitting on the ion room. Staff A placed client medicine cup filled with was returned to the refrigerator pm, when client #8's topical blied. The yogurt was not ons of medication Int/2/22 at 7:15am, Staff L or of milk and yogurt from the with medications. The food sat without ice, until the clients at at 8:55am. Servations on 11/1/22 at sobserved cooking one open in a skillet. A second on the counter, without any ice 40pm, Staff O was observed package of meat carefully, the counter. At 5:05pm, Staff is sulting with Staff O about the meat on the counter, before in the skillet and cooked it with Staff O revealed she did to because she had noticed it owever she did not discard it. It is the package of meat was	W 4		W473 A, B, and C The Qualified Professional and Habilitation Specialist will in-servic on the appropriate temperature for storage of food and beverages. In addition, training will occur on mon expiration dates of food. The clinic will monitor through Medication Administration Assessments and M Assessments two times a week for month and then on routine basis to beverages are fresh and stored at temperature. In the future the Qua Professional will ensure staff are tr and store food and beverages are temperature.	ithe itoring cal team fealtime one food, required lified ained	ı

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G157	B. WING	S	11.	/02/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MINERAL SPRINGS I AND II			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS ROAD DURHAM, NC 27707				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Continued From page 14 return it to the refrigerator.		W 4				
W 508	COVID-19 Vaccinat CFR(s): 483.430(f)(W 5	508			
	staffing. (f) Standard: COVIE staff. The facility m policies and procede fully vaccinated for (this section, staff are if it has been 2 weel	of Participation: Facility 0-19 Vaccination of facility ust develop and implement ures to ensure that all staff are COVID-19. For purposes of e considered fully vaccinated ks or more since they y vaccination series for					
	COVID-19. The corvaccination series for as the administration of the administration of multi-dose vaccine. (1) Regardless of contact, the policies	mpletion of a primary or COVID-19 is defined here on of a single-dose vaccine, or fall required doses of a linical responsibility or client and procedures must apply					
	care, treatment, or cand/or its clients: (i) Facility employee (ii) Licensed practitio (iii) Students, trained (iv) Individuals who	oners; es, and volunteers; and provide care, treatment, or e facility and/or its clients,					
	(2) The policies and do not apply to the for (i) Staff who exclusive telemedicine service and who do not have clients and other star of this section; and (ii) Staff who provide	procedures of this section					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G157	B. WING_		11/	02/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MINERAL SPRINGS I AND II			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS ROAD DURHAM, NC 27707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 508	contact with clients paragraph (f)(1) of t (3) The policies and a minimum, the following of the paragraph (f)(1) of the staff who have pendipper paragraph (f)(1) of the staff who have pendipper pendipper paragraph (f)(1) of the staff who have pendipper pen	and who do not have any direct and other staff specified in this section. If procedures must include, at powing components: Suring all staff specified in this section (except for those ding requests for, or who have exprised in this section (except for those ding requests for, or who have exprised in the vaccination is section, or those staff for excination must be temporarily mended by the CDC, due to and considerations) have for a multi-dose COVID-19 for a multi-dose COVID-19 for a multi-dose COVID-19 for a multi-dose COVID-19 for all staff excinated for COVID-19, for all staff excinated for COVID-19, for all staff excinated for COVID-19; acking and securely DVID-19 vaccination status of paragraph (f)(1) of this excinated any booster doses of the CDC; ich staff may request an staff COVID-19 vaccination on an applicable Federal law;	W 50)8		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G157	B. WING		11/	02/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MINERAL SPRINGS I AND II			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS ROAD DURHAM, NC 27707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 508	COVID-19 vaccinate (viii) A process for educumentation, while clinical contraindica and which supports exemptions from valued and dated by a licer the individual reque is acting within their as defined by, and i applicable State and ensuring that such (A) All informations authorized COVID-1 contraindicated for the transplant of the commending that exempted from the vaccination required (ix) A process for ensecure documentations at the commending that exempted from the vaccination required (ix) A process for ensecure documentation staff for whom COV temporarily delayed CDC, due to clinical considerations, incluindividuals with acut COVID-19, and indimenoclonal antibodifor COVID-19 treatm (x) Contingency plar vaccinated for COVID-19 treatm (x) Contingency plar vaccinated for COVID-15 Effective 60 Days Affective 6	ion requirements; ensuring that all ch confirms recognized tions to COVID-19 vaccines staff requests for medical accination, has been signed used practitioner, who is not sting the exemption, and who respective scope of practice in accordance with, all diocal laws, and for further documentation contains: pecifying which of the 19 vaccines are clinically the staff member to receive clinical reasons for the ind the authenticating practitioner the staff member be facility's COVID-19 ments for staff based on the contraindications; issuring the tracking and on of the vaccination must be as recommended by the precautions and using, but not limited to, e illness secondary to viduals who received es or convalescent plasma ment; and ins for staff who are not fully ID-19. Iter Publication: suring that all staff specified in sta	W 5	08		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G157	B. WING_		11/	02/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MINERAL SPRINGS I AND II			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 & 414 MINERAL SPRINGS ROAD DURHAM, NC 27707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 508	vaccinated for COV who have been grain vaccination requirer staff for whom COV temporarily delayed CDC, due to clinical considerations; This STANDARD is Based on record refacility failed to ensuper policy. This pote #2, #3, #4, #5, #6, # residing in both Hon Review on 11/2/22 of January 2022, revealed to be vaccinated or addition, unvaccinate additional personal include double mass Review on 11/2/22 of revealed 89% vaccin review of staff Covic 28 total staff with 21 exemptions, and 3 million littles in 11/2/22 disabilities profession there was no document.	ID-19, except for those staff inted exemptions to the ments of this section, or those ID-19 vaccination must be a recommended by the precautions and interviews, the precautions and II. In the Covid policy, updated in all and II. In the Covid policy, updated in all and II. In the Covid policy, updated in all and II. In the Covid policy, updated in all and are required to wear protective equipment (PPE) to ke and/or shields. In the staff Covid vaccinations in the precaution cards revealed vaccination cards revealed vaccinations, 4 verified in the precaution in the qualified intellectual and (QIDP) revealed that the three staff were actively	W 50	The Administrator will in-service the staff on ensuring COVID 19 vaccin or exemptions are obtained before start in the group home. The Administrator will obtain the 3 miss staffs vaccination status or exempt An audit will be completed to ensur staffs vaccination status or exempt on file. The Administrator will moninew hires before starting shifts to e vaccination status or exemption is received. In the future the Adminis will ensure the COVID 19 policy rel to vaccinations and exemptions is obtained.	ations staff ing ion. re all ion is itor all ensure	01/17/2023



November 23, 2022

Esther Moore, BSSW, QIDP Facility Compliance Consultant I Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

RE: Recertification Completed November 2, 2022 Mineral Springs I, 414 N Mineral Springs Rd., Durham, NC 27703 Mineral Springs II, 410 N Mineral Springs Rd., Durham, NC 27703 Provider Number 34G157 MHL# 032-056 & 032-057

Dear Ms. Moore

Thank you for your recent survey of Mineral Springs I and II. It was a pleasure working with you and we look forward to your follow up and return to ensure all deficiencies have been corrected.

Enclosed you will find the plan of correction for all deficiencies cited. If anything was missed, please let me know and I will make the proper corrections.

Sincerely

Morris Thomas Administrator